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Pursuant to the applicable provisions of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (" Listing Regulations" ' , including Regulation 30 & 33, 
this is to inform you that the Board of Directors of T.v. Today Network limited ('the 
Company'), at their meeting held today, i.e., October 29, 2021, has inter alia approved the 
Standalone & Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 
on September 30, 2021 . Copy of duly signed Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and 
Consolidated) for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2021 along with the 
Limited Review Report under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations is enclosed herewith. 
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to date Unaudited Standalone Financial
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors
T.V. Today Network Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of T.V. Today
Network Limited (the “Company”) for the quarter ended September 30, 2021 and year to date April 01,
2021 to September 30, 2021 (the “Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant
to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”).

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the Company’s
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the
Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards
(‘Ind AS’) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the
information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it
is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

__________________________________
per Yogesh Midha
Partner
Membership No.: 094941
UDIN: 21094941AAAAEE4835
Place: New Delhi
Date: October 29, 2021



T.V. Today Network Limited 
CIN: L92200DL 1999PLC103001 

Regd. Office: F-26, Firat Floor, Connaugilt Circus, New 0eIhl-l10001 

Statement of s tandalone uni'lidited flni'nc:lal mults for the quarter lind sb. month. period ended September 30, 2021 
(Rs . In erores , unJe .. otherwiae .tated) 

Quarter ended Silt months period ended Year ended 
S,. Per1Jculsra September 3D, June 30, 2021 September 30, September 30, Septemoor 30, March 31, 2021 
No. 2021 2020 2021 2020 

(Uniludited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unludlted) (Audited) , Income 
(e) Revenue from operations 225.99 203.88 176.71 429.87 344.39 782.98 
(b) Other income 14.13 .. " 11.25 22.71 19.02 "'.M 
TOlilllneome 240.12 212M 187.96 452.63 363.41 819.92 

, Expen ... 
(a) Cost of mateMls consumed . 0.08 . 0.24 0.24 
(b) Production cost 18.09 19.23 18.74 37.32 36.01 76.68 
(c) Employee benefits ~ns.e 72.68 63.18 59.74 135.86 119.4" 242.14 
(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense 10.2<1 10.09 9 .50 20.33 18.6-4 "0.13 
(e) Other e~pens.es 75.57 69.18 57.32 144.75 117.85 26-4 .98 
(f) Finance costs 0.50 0.52 0 .55 1.02 1.18 ,." 
Total eltpenlat 177.08 162.20 1" 5.93 339.28 293.66 626.61 

, Profit before lilt (1-2) 63.0<1 60.26 42.03 ltl.30 69.86 193.31 

• Tax expense 
- Current Tax 16.10 1".46 1<1.38 30.56 26.22 51.56 

• Deferred Tax 0.05 (1.53) 0 .25 (1 .48) M5 10.56 , Net profrt (3 .... ) 46.89 37.33 27.40 8'" 40.17 131.17 

6 Other comprehensl .... Incoma 
(il ItemS1ha1 wi. no! be reciaS-$ified to profit Of loss 0.16 0. 1" OA5 0.30 0 .23 0.55 

(ii) Income \we relating to i\effi$ that wil no! be redaS-$ifoed (0 .04) (0.04) (0. 15) (0.!l8) (0.06) (0 .1") 
to profit Of loss 

Total 0 .12 0.10 0." 0." 0.17 0.41 , Totat comprehensive Income (5+/-6) . 7.01 37.043 27.70 " ... "." 131.58 

• Peld-up equity .here capltiil (face value of Rs. 61· per 29.83 29.83 29.83 29.83 29.83 29.83 

s hare) 
9 Reserves (&:Icludlng Reva luation Reserve) at shown . . 960.66 

In the Audlte-d Balance sheet 
Eam!091t per . hlre (of R •• 6/ •• ath) Inot annuallsad 
for Quarte .. \; 
(a) Basic (in Rs.) 7.85 6." <1 .59 1 •. 11 6.73 21.98 

(b) Diluted (in R~.) 7.85 ,." ".59 1".11 6.73 21.98 

S.R. Ballibol ' Allocietes up, New Deihl 

lot IdonUfieltion 



, 
CIN: L92ZDODL1999PLC103001 

Regd. Office: F-l6 , FI,..t Floor, Co nnaugh! Clrc:ua , Ne w De llli. 1101X11 

Ii It 

181.89 162.77 143.58 344.66 281.37 &4 • . 50 

3.10 3.03 0.85 6.13 1. 18 5.13 

41.00 38.11 31.18 79.11 58.73 129.64 

' .00 3 .13 3.13 

226.99 203.91 17 6.71 -429.90 "'" 183.00 

226.99 176.71 , 
50.96 37.76 

: Finance cosl.$ 
; Other un-allocable expenditure (net) 
: Un-allocable income 12.15 7 .81 14.20 30.06 

befOrt W 63.G4 60.26 42.03 113.30 69.85 193.31 

"'." 531 .91 555.66 "''' 555.66 5(12 .61 

60 ,06 63.4' 63 .34 60.06 63.34 64.59 

126 .38 114.04 4S.08 126.38 46.08 98.10 

13.21 13.21 1.35 

763 .00 109.36 678.29 763.00 678.29 732.66 

- Inter ~ment assets 
; Un-aDocated corporate assets. 628.33 717.01 

1,272.40 1,104.63 1.209.89 

• ". 

135.98 130.63 155.81 

2"111.72 235.81 245.69 
47.50 33.97 

12.13 

433.20 447.69 

Uabili\ies I 

S.R. Satlibol ' Allocietes LLP, New Deihl 

IM ldonUfleation 



T.V. Today Network limited 
CIN: L92200DL1999PLC103001 

Regd. Office: F-26, First Floor. Connaught Circus, New Delhl- 110001 

Standalone Balance sheet as at September 30, 2021 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 

Property. plant and equipment 

Capital woi'X-in-progress 

Investment properties 

Intangible assets 

Intangible assets under development 

Right-of-use assets 

Financial assets 

(i) Investments 

(ii ) Loans 

(iii) Other financial assets 

Deferred tax assets (net) 

Other non-current assets 

Total non-current assets 

Current assets 

Financial assets 

(i) Trade receivables 

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 

(iv) Loans 

(v) Other financial assets 

Current tax assets (net) 

Other current assets 

Total current assets 

Total assets 

EaUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 

Equity share capital 

Other equity 

Reserves and surplus 

Total equity 

LIABILITIES 

Non-current lIabllitles 

Financial liabilities 

(i) Lease liabilities 

(ii) Other financial liabilities 

Net employee defined benefit liabilities 

Total non-current liabllitles 

Current lIabllitles 

Financial liabilities 

(i) Lease liabilities 

(ii) Trade payables 

-Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

-Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 

(iii) Other financial liabilities 

Net employee defined benefit liabilities 

Other current liabiHties 

Total current liabil ities 

TotalliabUitles 

Total equity and liabilities 

September 30, 2021 

IRs. in crores) 

(Unaudited) 

140.05 

2.66 

3.05 

60.80 

0.07 

11 .25 

1.82 

0.34 

136.70 

13.70 

6.58 

377.02 

201.12 

27.05 

208.26 

2.41 

328.34 

48.05 

80.15 

895.38 

1,272.40 

29.83 

1.030.18 

1,060.01 

12.60 

0.96 
1.12 

14.68 

2.13 

0.38 
93.12 

44.26 

9.53 

48.29 

197.71 

212.39 

1,272.40 

March 31, 2021 

(Rs. in crores) 

(Audited) 

142.94 

1.33 

4.07 

65.25 

13.69 

1.90 

0.40 

153.70 

12.30 

3.20 

398.78 

199.34 

26.40 

233.82 

2.72 

212.05 

83.51 

53.27 

811.11 

1,209.89 

29.83 

960.66 

990.49 

13.68 

0.96 
3.88 

18.52 

3.65 

3.97 

60.06 

46.40 

7.40 

59.40 

200.88 

21 9.40 

1,209.89 

S_R. Balllbol &AuoclatH LLP, New Delhi 

for IdenUfieation 



T.V. Today Networt< limited 
CIN: L92200DL1999PLC103001 

Regd. Office: F-.26, First Floor, Connaught Circus, New Deihl· 1100Dl 

Standalone Statement of cash flows for the six months period ended September 30, 2021 
Six months period ended Six months period ended 

September 30, 2021 September 30, 2020 

(Rs.ln croresl (Rs. In crores) 

(Unaudited (Unaudited 
Cash now from operating actlvltles 

Profit before income tax for the period 113.30 69.85 

Adjustments to reconCile proflt before tax for the period to net cash flows: 
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 20.33 18.84 

Fixed assets written 01'1 0.08 

Provision for impairment on Investment property under COll5truction 1.00 0.'" 
Allowance for dOUbtful debts- trade receivables and advances (1.36) 2." 
Bad debts 0.06 

Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipmef1t 0.03 -
Fair value loss on investment In subsidiaries al fair value through profit and loss 0.08 -
Inlerest inc:ome (16.32) (14.20) 

Finance c:osts 1.02 1.18 

Net exchange dil'lerences (0.26) 0.07 

Wort<lng capital adjustments: 
(IncreaseI' decrease in trade receivables (0.16) 24.35 

Increase! (decrease) In trade payables 9.047 (2.03) 

Decrease In Inventory OAZ 

(IncreaseI' decrease in other financial assets (0.26) 0.46 

Decrease In othel" non current assets 0.06 O.OZ 

(Increase) in other currelll assets (26.88) (3.43) 

(Decrease) In other finandalliabilities (0.61) (4.87) 

(Decrease) in net employee defined benefit obligations (0.631 (1 .50) 

(Decrease) in other current Habilities (11.12) (3.82) 

Cash generated from operations 87.77 88.74 

Inccme tax paid (net of refunds) ,go (23.03) 

Net cash Inflow from operatlng activities (A) 92.67 65.71 

Cash flows from Investing acMles 
Payment for acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (16.97) (1 .72) 

Payment for bank deposits (net of proceeds) (73.41) (76.64) 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipmenl and intangible assets 0.10 0.01 

Repayment of loans by emplOyees (net) 0.37 0.06 

Inlerest received on bank deposits 16.34 7.98 

Net cash (outflow) In investlng actlvities (61 (73.57) (70.311 

Cash nows from financing activities 
Payment of principal lease liabilities (2.60) (3.36) 

Payment of interest on lease liabilities (0.83) (0.99) 

Interest and other borrowing costs paid (0.19) (0.19) 

Dividend paid (14.83) (13.46) 

Net cash (outflow) In financing actM1les (C) (18.451 (18.00) 

Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 0,65 (22.60) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of \he period 26.040 43.75 

Cash and cash equlvalenta al the end of the period 27.05 21.15 

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per l he cash flow statement 

Cash and cash equivalents 27.05 21.15 

Balance as per statement of cash flows 27.05 21 .16 

s.ft, Ballibol & AuociDtet LLP, New OtIhi 

lor Identification 





Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to date Unaudited Consolidated Financial
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors
T.V. Today Network Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of T.V. Today
Network Limited (“the Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries
together referred to as ‘the Group’), for the quarter ended September 30, 2021 and year to date April 01, 2021
to September 30, 2021 (the “Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant
to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 as amended (‘the Listing Regulations’).

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s management and approved by the Holding
Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement
based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE)
2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to
obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an
audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29,
2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations
to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

a. T.V. Today Network Limited
b. Subsidiaries

- Mail Today Newspapers Private Limited
- TV Today Network (Business) Limited
- Vibgyor Broadcasting Private Limited

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to
our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition
and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) specified under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in
terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any
material misstatement.



6. The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial results includes unaudited interim financial results and other
unaudited financial information in respect of 3 subsidiaries, which have not been reviewed by their respective
auditors, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 1.95 crore as at September 30, 2021, total
revenues of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil, total net profit after tax of Rs. 0.12 crore and Rs. 0.02 crore and total
comprehensive income of Rs. 0.12 crore and Rs. 0.02 crore, for the quarter ended September 30, 2021 and for
the period from April 01, 2021 to September 30, 2021, respectively, and net cash inflows of Rs. 0.05 crore for
the period from April 01, 2021 to September 30, 2021, as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial
results. These unaudited financial results and other unaudited financial information have been approved and
furnished to us by the management. Our conclusion, in so far as it relates to the affairs of these subsidiaries, is
based solely on such unaudited financial results and other unaudited financial information. According to the
information and explanations given to us by the management, these interim financial results are not material to
the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration number:  101049W/E300004

_________________________________
per Yogesh Midha
Partner
Membership No.: 094941

UDIN: 21094941AAAAEF8188
Place: New Delhi
Date: October 29, 2021



CIN: L922000l1999PLC103001 
Regd . Office: F.26, Fil$t Floor, Connilught CircUli, New Deihl· 110001 

" 
N •. 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (AudiWd) 

225.99 203.88 178.71 429.87 344.39 182.98 
14.32 8.58 11 .26 22.90 19.03 37.13 

I Income 240.31 212.46 187.97 452.77 363.42 820.11 

, 
materials consumed 0.08 0.24 0.24 

18.09 19.23 18.74 37.32 36.01 76.68 
72.74 63.25 59.15 135.99 119.45 242.20 

amortisation eJO:pense 10.24 10.09 9.50 20.33 18.8-4 40.13 
75.61 69.10 56.98 144.11 117.52 254.78 

0.50 0.52 0.55 1.02 1.18 , .. 
177.18 162.19 145.60 339.31 293.24 626.47 

3 63.13 60.21 42.37 113.40 70.18 193.64 

• 
16.10 14.46 14.39 30.56 26.22 51 .56 

0.05 0.25 3.46 10.58 

"US 21.74 " .5O 131.50 , 
to profrt or kiss 0.16 0.45 0.23 0.55 

to Items that wil not be 

0.12 0.111 11.311 0.22 0.17 '" I comprehensive Income (6+1-6) 47.10 37.44 28.04 84.54 40.67 131.91 

Is attributable to: 
OW,"" 46.98 37.34 27.74 84.32 40.50 131.50 
Non-controlling interests 

"""'" 0.12 0.10 0.30 0.22 0.17 0.41 

Non-controlling Interests 

-" 47 .111 " ... 28.114 " ... 40.67 131.91 

Non-controling interests 

, capital (face Y;llue of Rs . 61· per 29.83 

, Reva luation Reserve) .. sllown "'.68 

) (not annuaUsed 

1.87 6 .26 4.65 14.13 6 .79 "." 

S.R. BaUiboi & AUOQlltes 1.lP, New Deihl 

lot Identification 



CIN: L92200DL1999PLC103001 
R&gd . Office: F-26, First Floor, Connaught Circus, New Delhi. 110001 

II 111 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Un~uditedj (UnlUditedj (Unauditedl (Audited) 

181 .89 182.77 143.58 344 SS 28 1.37 644.50 
3.10 3.03 0.95 6.13 1.18 5.73 

41.00 38.11 31.18 79.11 58.73 129.64 
Loo 3.13 3 .13 

from oper.ttJon$ 225.99 203.91 176.11 429.90 344.41 783.00 

225.99 176.11 

50.96 37.76 

: Finance costs 
: Other ur.-alloc8b1e expend iture (ne ll 
: Un-aIIocabie Income 20.06 14.20 30.06 

63.13 60.21 42.37 HUtl 10.18 193.64 

"'.56 531 .91 555.66 "'.56 555.66 562.61 

60.06 63.41 63.3<1 " .06 63.34 64.59 

126.33 115.89 46.26 128.33 49 .26 100.03 
13.21 13.21 1.35 

754.95 711.21 680.47 754.95 680.47 734.68 ...... 
626.18 761.19 626. 18 715.20 

1,270.96 1,216.84 1,103.02 1,270.96 1,103.tl2 1,208.36 

broadcastill'Ol 135.98 122.23 130.63 135.98 130.63 155.81 

249.72 248.63 235.81 249.72 235.81 2~5.68 

I 34.07 
12.13 

447.69 

: Inter segment ~abilities 
corporate liabmties 

"' " 

S.R. Balllbol ' A"oci~tes UP, New DeIhl 

~Id.ntlfiea tion 



T.V. Today Network Limited 
CIN : L92200DL1999PLC103001 

Regd. Office: F-26, First Floor, Connaught Cln;us, New Delhl- 110001 

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at September 30, 202t 

sePt~lmber 30. 2021 Man;h 31 , 2021 
Rs. In crores Rs. In crores 

Unaudited Audited 
ASSETS 
Non-current assets 

Property. ~ant and equipment 140.05 142.94 

Capital W(l(k,-In-progress '" 1.33 
Investmef1t properties 3.05 4.07 
IntarlQible assets 60.80 65.25 

IntarlQible assets under development 0.07 

Right-of-tise assets 11.25 13.69 

Financial assets 
(i) Investments 0.10 0.10 
(ii) Loans 0." 0.40 

(iii) Other financial assets 136.70 153.70 

Deferred tax assets (net) 13.70 12.30 

Other non-current assets 6.58 3.20 

Total non-current assets 375.30 396.98 

Current assets 
Financial assets 

(i) Trade receivables 201.15 199.36 

(ii) Cash and cash equwalents 27.11 26.41 

(iii) Bank balarlCeS other than (ii) above 208.48 234.05 

(iv) Loans 2.41 2.72 

(v) Other financial assets 328.34 212.05 

Current tax assets (net) 48.03 83.51 

Other current assets 80.14 53.27 

Total current assets 895.66 811.37 

Total assets 1,270.96 1,208.35 

EQUITY AND LIABIUTlES 

Equity 
Equity share capital 29.83 29.83 

Other equity 
Reserves and surplus 1.030.30 960.66 

Equity attrlbwble to equity holders of the parent 1,060.13 990.51 

Non-controllirIQ interests . 
Total equity 1,060.13 990.51 

LIABILITIES 

Non-current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

(i) Lease liabi lities 12.60 13.68 

(ii) Other financial liabilities 0.96 0.96 

Net employee defined benefit liabilities 1.19 3.95 

Total non-current lIabilitles 14.75 18.59 

Current Ilabliltles 
Financial liabilities 

(i) Lease liabilities 2.13 3.65 

Oil Trade payables 
-Total outstandlrIQ dues of micro enterpri$es and small enterprises 0.38 3.97 

-Total outstandirIQ dues of creditors oIherthan micro enterprises and small enterprises 91.46 78.41 

(iii) other financial liabilities 44.26 46.40 

Net employee defined benefit liabilities 9.54 7.41 

Other current liabilities 48.29 59.41 

Total cumlnt liabilities 196.08 199.25 

Total liabilities 210.83 217.84 

Total eQuity and liabilities 1,270.96 1,208.35 

S_R. Ballibol & Anodefe, LlP. New Deihl 

for ldentlfic. tion 



T.V. Today Network Limited 
CIN: L922GODL 1999PLC103()(11 

Regd . Office: F-26, First Floor, Connaught Cl r<:us, New Delhl- 110001 

Co n:lOlldllted Statement of Cash flows for the six month5 pertod ended 5 eptemlHtr 30 2021 
Six months period ended Six months period ended 

September 30, 2021 September 30, 2020 

(Rs.ln crores Rs.ln c rores 
Unaudited Unaudited 

Cash now from operating activities 
Profit before Income \ax for the period 113.40 70.18 
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax fo r the peri od to net cash nows; 
Depredation and amortisation expense 20.33 18.84 
Bad detlts nel of adjustment with provision for doutltful detlts and advances 0.06 
Fixed assets written off 0.08 
Provision for Impairment on investment property under OOIlStruction 1.00 0.50 
Allowance for doutltlul detlts - trade receivatlles and advances (1 .36) 2." 
Net loss on disposal of property. plant and equipment 0.03 
Interest Income (16.37) (14.21) 
Fir.ance costs 1.02 1.18 
Net e~cnange differences (0.26) 0.07 

WorklnR capita l ad justments 
(lncrease)1 decrease in trade receiva~es (0.17) 24.66 
Increase! (Decrease) in trade payatlles 9.48 (2.20) 

Decrease In inventory - 0.42 

(Increase)1 decrease in other financial assets (0.2(1) 0.46 

Decrease in other non current assets 0.06 0.03 

(Increase) in other current assets (26.87) (3.44) 

(Decrease) in other financialliatlilities (0.63) (5.22) 

(Decrease) in net employee defined benefit obligations (0.62) (I.SO) 

(Decrease) in other curren! liabilities 11.12 3.82 
Cas h generat ed from o perations 87.74 89.05 

Income \ax paid (net of refunds) 4.92 23.33 

Net cas h Innow from operating IctlvHles (A) 92.66 65.72 

Cash nows f rom Investing activities 
Payment for acquisition of property. ptanl and equipment and Intangible assets (16.97) (1.72) 

Payment for bank dePOSits (net of pmc:eeds) (69.11) (76.67) 

Proceeds from sale of property. plant and equipment and Intangible assets 0.10 0.01 
Repayment of loans by employees (net) 0.37 0.06 
Interest received on bank deposits 12.10 7.98 

Net cash (outflow) In Investing activities (B) 3.61 0." 

Cash nQW5 from nnam; lng activities 
Payment of principal lease liabilities (2.60) (3.36) 

Payment of interest on lease liabilities (0.83) (0.99) 

Interest and other borroWing costs paid (0.19) 1,(0.19) 
Dividend paid 14.83 13.46 

Net cash (outflow) In nnanclng activities (C) 18 ,046 18.00 

Net Increase 10 cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 0.70 (22.62) 

Cash and cash equivalents al the beginning of the period 2(1.4 1 43.80 

Cash and cash equiva lents at the end olthe period 27.11 21 .18 

Cash and cash equivalents 27.11 21.18 

Balance as per Statement of Cash Flows 27.11 21 .18 

S.R. Satl!lol &A&soclete, lLP. No DeIhl 

to, Idlntlfttat:ion 
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